the Prime for Life (PFL) and PLUS programs, which provide evidence-based education and support to 16 

Carmel students struggling with substance use, thereby advancing the community’s opioid abatement 17 

and prevention goals; and 18 

19 

WHEREAS, funds in the amount of Sixty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($62,500.00) 20 

will be appropriated to fund a grant agreement between the City of Carmel and Carmel Clay Schools for 21 

this substance-abuse programming; and 22 

23 

WHEREAS, the Opioid Settlement Restricted Fund #257 has excess funds in the amount of 24 

Sixty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($62,500.00). 25 

26 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Carmel, 27 

Indiana, that the following additional sum of money is hereby appropriated out of the Opioid Settlement 28 

Restricted Fund #257 for the purposes specified herein, subject to applicable laws, as follow: